and the date of approval of the Group's financial statements. No additional information after balance date had

an impact on the fair value of the Group's property, plant and equipment reported at 31 December 2022.

ELANOR INVESTORS GROUP

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

5. Property, plant and equipment (continued)

33

(d)  Valuation technique and inputs (continued)

Sensitivity Analysis

The following sensitivity analysis has been prepared to illustrate the exposure of the fair value of the property,

plant and equipment balance at 31 December 2022 to changes in the key drivers most impacted by the current

market uncertainty. Significant unobservable assumptions such as discount and capitalisation rates, average

daily rate and occupancy (for the hotels only) may be impacted by market movement after 31 December 2022.

While it is unlikely that the significant assumptions would move in isolation, these sensitivities have been

performed independently to illustrate the impact each individual assumption has on fair value.

Sensitivity Analysis - Hotels

  Fair value measurement sensitivity

  Increase by Decrease by Increase by Decrease by

  0.50% 0.50% 0.50% 0.50%

  $'000 $'000 % %

Discount rate (%)  (10,882) 10,475 (2.8) 2.7

Terminal yield (%)  (16,492) 13,293 (4.2) 3.4

Capitalisation rate (%)  (25,480) 28,924 (6.5) 7.4

  Fair value measurement sensitivity

  Increase by Decrease by Increase by Decrease by

  2.50% 2.50% 2.50% 2.50%

  $'000 $'000 % %

Average daily rate ($)  11,498 (14,700) 2.9 (3.7)

Occupancy (%)  10,103 (17,316) 2.6 (4.4)

Sensitivity Analysis – Wildlife Parks

  Fair value measurement sensitivity

  Increase by Decrease by Increase by Decrease by

  0.50% 0.50% 0.50% 0.50%

  $'000 $'000 % %

Discount rate (%)  (800) 1,100 (1.2) 1.7

Terminal yield (%)  (1,100) 1,300 (1.7) 2.0

Capitalisation rate (%)  (2,500) 2,600 (0.8) 4.0

 (e)  Commitments

In December 2022, EHAF exchanged purchase agreements to acquire two additional hotels Wildes, Kangaroo

Valley and Chateau Yering, Yarra Valley for $12.0 million and $18.8 million respectively (inclusive of deposits

paid in December 2022). The acquisitions are expected to complete in late February 2023. As at 31 December

EHAF has the commitment to purchase these hotels. Also, the Group has capital expenditure commitments

related to EHAF, but not recognised as liabilities, as at 31 December of $6.2 million (30 June 2022: $5.9

million).

In December 2022, Elanor exchanged contracts for the acquisition of a conference facility, Country Place, on